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Attorneys for the Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Joint Application of 
Questar Gas Company dba Dominion 
Energy Utah and Enbridge Quail Holdings, 
LLC for Approval for the Proposed Sale of 
Fall West Holdco, LLC to Enbridge Quail 
Holdings, LLC 
 

 
 
 
 

Docket No. 23-057-16 
 
 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF KEVIN C. HIGGINS 

 

The Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE) hereby submits the Direct Testimony of 

Kevin C. Higgins. 

DATED this 5th day of February 2024. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

By:   
       Phillip J. Russell 
       JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
        

Attorneys for UAE 
 

   
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 23-057-16 

 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Direct Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins on behalf 
of UAE was served by email this 5th day of February 2024 on the following: 

 
QUESTAR GAS COMPANY 
Kelly B. Mendenhall  kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@questar.com 
Cameron Sabin  csabin@mayerbrown.com 
 
 
ENBRIDGE QUAIL HOLDINGS, LLC 
George Sampas  sampasg@sullcrom.com 
Tia Barancik   barancikt@sullcrom.com 
Brian Burnett   bburnett@kmclaw.com 
Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer jtessmer@kmclaw.com 
 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
Madison Galt   mgalt@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu   pgrecu@agutah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
                 
 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Jacob Zachary   jzachary@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           
    ocs@utah.gov 
 
 
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Michael Duval   michael.duval@puc.idaho.gov 
 
 
 

 /s/ Phillip J. Russell    
 
 
        


